down on the 10 August 2009. The loan is secured by a mortgage on the Peg and Sofia III and by a guarantee

from Kenmare Resources plc.

Note 9. 2009 Annual Report and Accounts

The Annual Report and Accounts will be posted to shareholders before 30 April 2010.”

142

PART 14

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Section A: Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. Effect of the Capital Raising

The unaudited pro forma financial information set out in this Part 14 has been prepared to illustrate the effect

of the Capital Raising as if it had occurred on 31 December 2009. The unaudited pro forma financial

information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a

hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or results

following the Capital Raising.

The unaudited pro forma statement of consolidated balance sheet has been prepared on the basis of the notes

below.

Pro Forma Unaudited
Unaudited Adjustments Pro Forma

Balance Net proceeds from Balance
Sheet as at Capital Raising Sheet as at

31 December 31 December
Pro Forma Balance Sheet 2009 2009

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 540,924 – 540,924

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

540,924 – 540,924

Current assets
Inventories 21,951 – 21,951

Trade and other receivables 13,311 – 13,311

Cash and cash equivalents 17,408 256,658 274,066
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

52,670 256,658 309,328
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total assets 593,594 256,658 850,252

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to the

Company’s equity holders
Called-up share capital 74,670 122,147 196,817

Share premium 163,147 134,511 297,658

Retained losses (57,501) – (57,501)

Other reserves 41,795 – 41,795
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total equity 222,111 256,658 478,769
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 297,326 – 297,326

Obligation under finance lease 2,172 – 2,172

Provisions 4,347 – 4,347
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

303,845 – 303,845
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Annex I (20.2

Annex II (1) (2) (3)

(4) (5) (6) (7)

Annex III (10.2)

UKLA LR 13.5.3

143

Pro Forma Unaudited
Unaudited Adjustments Pro Forma

Balance Net proceeds from Balance
Sheet as at Capital Raising Sheet as at

31 December 31 December
Pro Forma Balance Sheet 2009 2009

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Current liabilities
Bank loans 58,791 – 58,791

Obligation under finance lease 92 – 92

Provisions 650 – 650

Trade and other payables 8,105 – 8,105
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

67,638 – 67,638
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total liabilities 371,483 – 371,483
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total equity and liabilities 593,594 256,658 850,252

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Notes:

1. The consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2009 has been extracted without material adjustment from the

Preliminary Results.

2. (i) An adjustment has been made to reflect the proceeds of the Placing and Open Offer and the Firm Placing. The increase in

cash and deposits of US$256.7 million reflects, in aggregate, proceeds of approximately US$270 million (by way of a

combination of the Placing and Open Offer and the Firm Placing) net of expenses thereof which are estimated to be

US$13.3 million.

(ii) The adjustment of US$122.2 million to equity share capital reflects the issue of 1,497,030,066 New Ordinary Shares at par